Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 4/19/2023

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
ANDERSON, PEOPLE v. S278786 B320627 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
HUBBS, PEOPLE v. S278810 D077636 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
LAWS, PEOPLE v. S278836 F081267 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
RAMIREZ, PEOPLE v. S278927 E077359 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
SHUSHA v. CENTURY-NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. S278614 B313907 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
SPRATT, PEOPLE v. S278714 C095526 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub  GRANTED and Held
SUTTON, PEOPLE v. S278770 F079285 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
TOSCHI, PEOPLE v. S278592 C095977 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
IN RE CASEY E. S273342 B309348 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 2/7 Transferred after hold
IN RE DESTINY V. S271084 B308299 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
IN RE LUKE S. S273262 B311414 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 2/7 Transferred after hold
IN RE M.K. S270424 B307066 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 2/3 Transferred after hold
IN RE N.N. S271097 F081725 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 5 Transferred after hold
INRE Z.T. S274842 A163190 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 1/3 Transferred after hold
IN RE V.G. S276496 B317112 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 2/6 Transferred after hold
THOMPSON (SEKOU KWANE) ON H.C. S278494 Habeas Corpus petition Denied

Evans, J., was recused and did not participate.

AMADI-SALAAM (RISHARD HASAUN) ON H.C. S278479 Habeas Corpus petition Denied

ARNOLD (CHAD) ON H.C. S278950 Habeas Corpus petition Denied


http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0

Supreme Court of California

Results from the petition conference 4/19/23

Title Case # CA# Action Type
ATUATASI (KAMAU D.) ON H.C. S274130 Habeas Corpus petition
BARRERA, PEOPLE v. S279055 F080953 Petition for Review
BEASLEY (ROY RAMSON) ON H.C. S278360 Habeas Corpus petition
BLAIR, PEOPLE v. S278871 F084373 Petition for Review

BOFFO CINEMAS v. FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE S278668 D079665 Publication request
COMPANY

CASARES (EDWARD) ON H.C. S278361 Habeas Corpus petition
CASTRONOVO v. CASTRONOVO S278864 D079272 Petition for Review

COTA (EDWARD) ON H.C. S278580 Habeas Corpus petition
COX (EVERETT) ON H.C. S278546 Habeas Corpus petition
CRAVEN v. CA 1/5 (PEOPLE) S$279096 Mandate/Prohibition petition
DEARWESTER (FRANK LEE) ON H.C. S278482 Habeas Corpus petition
DISABILITY RIGHTS CALIFORNIA v. NEWSOM S278330 Mandate/Prohibition petition
DUARTE (BANI MARCELA) ON H.C. S278731 G062265 Petition for Review
DUENAS, PEOPLE v. S279026 D080225 Petition for Review
DUMBRAVA v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S279332 Mandate/Prohibition & Stay
EDAIS v. S.C. (FOUCRAULT) S279199 A164947 Depublication request
FLORES v. C.H. ROBINSON COMPANY S278076 D080906 Publication request
FLORES, PEOPLE v. S278953 B316847 Petition for Review
GONZALES, PEOPLE v. S279052 C095585 Petition for Review
GUEVARA, PEOPLE v. S278674 A165852 Petition for Review
GUTIERREZ, PEOPLE v. S279129 H048625 Petition for Review

H. (D.) & G. (B.), MARRIAGE OF S278778 D079801 Petition for Review
HAMILTON (MARQUIS LAVON) ON H.C. S278354 Habeas Corpus petition
HANDY (MICHAEL DWAYNE) ON H.C. S279156 Habeas Corpus petition

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

4/19/23



Supreme Court of California

Results from the petition conference 4/19/23

Title Case # CA# Action Type
HENDERSON (JAMES ROLAND) ON H.C. S278389 Habeas Corpus petition
HERRERA (RUBEN) ON H.C. S279016 B326543 Petition for Review

HILL RHF HOUSING PARTNERS v. CITY OF LOS S278744 B295181 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
ANGELES

HUTSON (RANDEL) ON H.C. $278920 E080195 Petition for Review

IN RE SOPHIE K. S278504 B315277 Publication request
JEFFORY D. v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S278698 A165722 Publication request
JIMENEZ ON DISCPLINE S277667 State Bar - discipline
JOHNSON v. S.C. (DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION) S279472 C098264 Petition for Review & Stay
JONES, PEOPLE v. S278851 C089456 Petition for Review

KANE v. HIEKALI S278715 B314033 Petition for Review
KARELS, PEOPLE v. $278994 B319323 Petition for Review
LASTER (MICHAEL JULIUS) ON H.C. S278337 Habeas Corpus petition
LESHEM v. UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  S278782 B316038 Petition for Review
LITTLEJOHN (EDWARD) ON H.C. S278341 Habeas Corpus petition
LITTLETON (MICHAEL) ON H.C. S279072 Habeas Corpus petition
LOPEZ v. CA 4/3 (LOPEZ) S278485 Mandate/Prohibition & Stay
LOPEZ v. CA 4/3 (LOPEZ) S278493 Mandate/Prohibition & Stay
LOPEZ v. CA 4/3 (LOPEZ) S278496 Mandate/Prohibition & Stay
LOPEZ v. CA 4/3 (LOPEZ) S278497 Mandate/Prohibition & Stay
LOPEZ v. CA 4/3 (LOPEZ) S278498 Mandate/Prohibition & Stay
LOPEZ, PEOPLE v. $279008 A165488 Petition for Review

LOWE, PEOPLE v. S278660 F082437 Publication request

MAMA K'S DINER v. AMCO INSURANCE COMPANY S278548 F082800 Publication request
MARCUS, PEOPLE v. S279079 C095769 Petition for Review

3

4/19/23

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied (review & publish)

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied



Supreme Court of California

Results from the petition conference 4/19/23

Title
MAYORGA (NOEL GEORGE) ON H.C.

MILES (TRACY) ON H.C.

MILTON (WILLIAM) ON H.C.
MUNTEAN v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

NEWTON (ARNOLD LEE) ON H.C.
NEWTON (ARNOLD LEE) ON H.C.
NIXON, PEOPLE v.

O'CONNOR (SHANNON MARIE) ON H.C.
PALUMBO v. WESTLEY

PHARMBLUE CALIFORNIA v. DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

QUAIR (DAVID SABINO) ON H.C.
QUAIR (DAVID SABINO) ON H.C.
RUIZ, PEOPLE v.

SABRAH v. S.C. (KITAMI)
SALZWEDEL ON DISCIPLINE

SAN JOSE NIHONMACHI v. CA 2/1 JAPANTOWN
DEVELOPMENT)

SAN JOSE NIHONMACHI v. JAPANTOWN
DEVELOPMENT

SAN JOSE SHARKS v. S.C. (FACTORY MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANY)

SANCHEZ, PEOPLE v.

SANCHEZ, PEOPLE v.

SANDOVAL v. HUPP

SANTA CLARA, COUNTY OF v. S.C. (AT&T MOBILITY)

Case #
5279264

5278480
S277765
S279032
S278507
S278814
S279061
S278500
S278979
S278736

S278604
S278931
S279093
S278483
S276946
S278597

S278502

S278684

5278863
S279012
S278623
S278618

CA#

C097953

B315453
H049878
B317641
B313600

H049848
A166944

B323095

H050441

C094738
C095235
E080432
H049161

4

Action Type
Habeas Corpus petition

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Publication request

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

State Bar - discipline/stay
Mandate/Prohibition petition

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Application to transfer

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

4/19/23

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied (review & publish)

Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied



Results from the petition conference 4/19/23

Title
SAVE LIVERMORE DOWNTOWN v. CITY OF
LIVERMORE (EDEN HOUSING)

SEYMOURVv. S.C. (PEOPLE)

SGARLATO v. COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
SHANKAR v. MEDPOINT MANAGEMENT
SILVA, PEOPLE v.

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY v. PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION

USILTON, PEOPLE v.

VERNON (JIMMY LEE) ON H.C.
VIERRA, PEOPLE v.

WAGNER (MICHAEL THOMAS) ON H.C.
WALKER V. S.C. (WALKER)

WILSON, PEOPLE v.

Supreme Court of California

Case #
$278955

S279039
S279094
S279014
S278918
5278642

S278635
S278575
S279017
S279095
S278789
S278881

CA#
A164987

A167293
E077448
B309862
C093875
B310811

F083471

B314070
A167304
G062230
B315417

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

4/19/23

Result
Denied

Denied (review & stay)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & depublish)

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied



