Supreme Court of California *Results from the petition conference of 4/19/2023*

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3) granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been "held" in light of a final "lead" case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted. After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The "Results" column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on Supreme Court's docket through the <u>Appellate Courts Information page</u>. Any person or entity also may register for a <u>Supreme Court E-mail</u> notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

<u>Title</u>	Case #	<u>CA #</u>	Action Type	<u>Result</u>
ANDERSON, PEOPLE v.	S278786	B320627	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
HUBBS, PEOPLE v.	S278810	D077636	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
LAWS, PEOPLE v.	S278836	F081267	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
RAMIREZ, PEOPLE v.	S278927	E077359	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
SHUSHA v. CENTURY-NATIONAL INSURANCE CO.	S278614	B313907	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
SPRATT, PEOPLE v.	S278714	C095526	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	GRANTED and Held
SUTTON, PEOPLE v.	S278770	F079285	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
TOSCHI, PEOPLE v.	S278592	C095977	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
IN RE CASEY E.	S273342	B309348	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/7 Transferred after hold
IN RE DESTINY V.	S271084	B308299	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
IN RE LUKE S.	S273262	B311414	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/7 Transferred after hold
IN RE M.K.	S270424	B307066	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/3 Transferred after hold
IN RE N.N.	S271097	F081725	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 5 Transferred after hold
IN RE Z.T.	S274842	A163190	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 1/3 Transferred after hold
IN RE V.G.	S276496	B317112	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/6 Transferred after hold
THOMPSON (SEKOU KWANE) ON H.C.	S278494		Habeas Corpus petition Evans, J., was recused and did not	Denied participate.
AMADI-SALAAM (RISHARD HASAUN) ON H.C.	S278479		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
ARNOLD (CHAD) ON H.C.	S278950		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied

Title ATUATASI (KAMAU D.) ON H.C.	Case # S274130	CA#	Action Type Habeas Corpus petition	Result Denied
BARRERA, PEOPLE v.	S279055	F080953	Petition for Review	Denied
BEASLEY (ROY RAMSON) ON H.C.	S278360		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BLAIR, PEOPLE v.	S278871	F084373	Petition for Review	Denied
BOFFO CINEMAS v. FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY	S278668	D079665	Publication request	Denied
CASARES (EDWARD) ON H.C.	S278361		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
CASTRONOVO v. CASTRONOVO	S278864	D079272	Petition for Review	Denied
COTA (EDWARD) ON H.C.	S278580		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
COX (EVERETT) ON H.C.	S278546		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
CRAVEN v. CA 1/5 (PEOPLE)	S279096		Mandate/Prohibition petition	Denied
DEARWESTER (FRANK LEE) ON H.C.	S278482		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
DISABILITY RIGHTS CALIFORNIA v. NEWSOM	S278330		Mandate/Prohibition petition	Denied
DUARTE (BANI MARCELA) ON H.C.	S278731	G062265	Petition for Review	Denied
DUENAS, PEOPLE v.	S279026	D080225	Petition for Review	Denied
DUMBRAVA v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S279332		Mandate/Prohibition & Stay	Denied
EDAIS v. S.C. (FOUCRAULT)	S279199	A164947	Depublication request	Denied
FLORES v. C.H. ROBINSON COMPANY	S278076	D080906	Publication request	Denied
FLORES, PEOPLE v.	S278953	B316847	Petition for Review	Denied
GONZALES, PEOPLE v.	S279052	C095585	Petition for Review	Denied
GUEVARA, PEOPLE v.	S278674	A165852	Petition for Review	Denied
GUTIERREZ, PEOPLE v.	S279129	H048625	Petition for Review	Denied
H. (D.) & G. (B.), MARRIAGE OF	S278778	D079801	Petition for Review	Denied
HAMILTON (MARQUIS LAVON) ON H.C.	S278354		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
HANDY (MICHAEL DWAYNE) ON H.C.	S279156		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied

Title HENDERSON (JAMES ROLAND) ON H.C.	Case # S278389	CA#	Action Type Habeas Corpus petition	Result Denied
HERRERA (RUBEN) ON H.C.	S279016	B326543	Petition for Review	Denied
HILL RHF HOUSING PARTNERS v. CITY OF LOS ANGELES	S278744	B295181	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & publish)
HUTSON (RANDEL) ON H.C.	S278920	E080195	Petition for Review	Denied
IN RE SOPHIE K.	S278504	B315277	Publication request	Denied
JEFFORY D. v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S278698	A165722	Publication request	Denied
JIMENEZ ON DISCPLINE	S277667		State Bar - discipline	Denied
JOHNSON v. S.C. (DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION) S279472	C098264	Petition for Review & Stay	Denied (review & stay)
JONES, PEOPLE v.	S278851	C089456	Petition for Review	Denied
KANE v. HIEKALI	S278715	B314033	Petition for Review	Denied
KARELS, PEOPLE v.	S278994	B319323	Petition for Review	Denied
LASTER (MICHAEL JULIUS) ON H.C.	S278337		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
LESHEM v. UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA	S278782	B316038	Petition for Review	Denied
LITTLEJOHN (EDWARD) ON H.C.	S278341		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
LITTLETON (MICHAEL) ON H.C.	S279072		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
LOPEZ v. CA 4/3 (LOPEZ)	S278485		Mandate/Prohibition & Stay	Denied
LOPEZ v. CA 4/3 (LOPEZ)	S278493		Mandate/Prohibition & Stay	Denied
LOPEZ v. CA 4/3 (LOPEZ)	S278496		Mandate/Prohibition & Stay	Denied
LOPEZ v. CA 4/3 (LOPEZ)	S278497		Mandate/Prohibition & Stay	Denied
LOPEZ v. CA 4/3 (LOPEZ)	S278498		Mandate/Prohibition & Stay	Denied
LOPEZ, PEOPLE v.	S279008	A165488	Petition for Review	Denied
LOWE, PEOPLE v.	S278660	F082437	Publication request	Denied
MAMA K'S DINER v. AMCO INSURANCE COMPANY	S278548	F082800	Publication request	Denied
MARCUS, PEOPLE v.	S279079	C095769	Petition for Review	Denied

Title MAYORGA (NOEL GEORGE) ON H.C.	Case # S279264	CA#	Action Type Habeas Corpus petition	Result Denied
MILES (TRACY) ON H.C.	S278480		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
MILLES (TRACT) ON H.C.	\$277765		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
		~~~~		
MUNTEAN v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S279032	C097953	Petition for Review	Denied
NEWTON (ARNOLD LEE) ON H.C.	S278507		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
NEWTON (ARNOLD LEE) ON H.C.	S278814		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
NIXON, PEOPLE v.	S279061	B315453	Petition for Review	Denied
O'CONNOR (SHANNON MARIE) ON H.C.	S278500	H049878	Petition for Review	Denied
PALUMBO v. WESTLEY	S278979	B317641	Petition for Review	Denied
PHARMBLUE CALIFORNIA v. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES	S278736	B313600	Publication request	Denied
QUAIR (DAVID SABINO) ON H.C.	S278604		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
QUAIR (DAVID SABINO) ON H.C.	S278931		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
RUIZ, PEOPLE v.	S279093	H049848	Petition for Review	Denied
SABRAH v. S.C. (KITAMI)	S278483	A166944	Petition for Review	Denied
SALZWEDEL ON DISCIPLINE	S276946		State Bar - discipline/stay	Denied
SAN JOSE NIHONMACHI v. CA 2/1 (JAPANTOWN DEVELOPMENT)	S278597		Mandate/Prohibition petition	Denied
SAN JOSE NIHONMACHI v. JAPANTOWN DEVELOPMENT	S278502	B323095	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & publish)
SAN JOSE SHARKS v. S.C. (FACTORY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY)	S278684	H050441	Application to transfer	Denied
SANCHEZ, PEOPLE v.	S278863	C094738	Petition for Review	Denied
SANCHEZ, PEOPLE v.	S279012	C095235	Petition for Review	Denied
SANDOVAL v. HUPP	S278623	E080432	Petition for Review	Denied
SANTA CLARA, COUNTY OF v. S.C. (AT&T MOBILITY)	S278618	H049161	Petition for Review	Denied

<b>Title</b> SAVE LIVERMORE DOWNTOWN v. CITY OF LIVERMORE (EDEN HOUSING)	<b>Case #</b> S278955	<b>CA#</b> A164987	Action Type Petition for Review	<b>Result</b> Denied
SEYMOUR v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S279039	A167293	Petition for Review & Stay	Denied (review & stay)
SGARLATO v. COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	S279094	E077448	Petition for Review	Denied
SHANKAR v. MEDPOINT MANAGEMENT	S279014	B309862	Petition for Review	Denied
SILVA, PEOPLE v.	S278918	C093875	Petition for Review	Denied
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY v. PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION	S278642	B310811	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & depublish)
USILTON, PEOPLE v.	S278635	F083471	Petition for Review	Denied
VERNON (JIMMY LEE) ON H.C.	S278575		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
VIERRA, PEOPLE v.	S279017	B314070	Petition for Review	Denied
WAGNER (MICHAEL THOMAS) ON H.C.	S279095	A167304	Petition for Review	Denied
WALKER v. S.C. (WALKER)	S278789	G062230	Petition for Review	Denied
WILSON, PEOPLE v.	S278881	B315417	Petition for Review	Denied